City of Sacramento

City Council
915 | Street, Sacramento, CA, 95814
www.CityofSacramento.org

Meeting Date: 9/27/2012 Report Type: Consent

Title: Change Order: Boyce Drive Relief Pipeline (W14120300)

Report ID: 2012-00664

Location: District 8

Recommendation: Pass a Motion authorizing the City Manager or the City Manager's designee to
sign Change Order 1 to City Agreement No. 2012-0405 with Florez Paving, in an amount not to
exceed $55,746.32.

Contact: Bill Busath, Interim Eningeering Manager, (916) 808-1434; Brett Grant, Supervising
Engineer, (916) 808-1413 - Department of Utilities

Presenter: None

Department: Department Of Utilities
Division: Cip Engineering
Dept ID: 14001321

Attachments:

1- Description/Analysis

2 - Background

3 - Location Map

4 - Exhibit A - Change Order No 1

City Attorney Review City Treasurer Review
Approved as to Form Reviewed for Impact on Cash and Debt
Joe Robinson Russell Fehr
9/17/2012 8:58:16 AM 9/11/2012 3:58:05 PM

Approvals/Acknowledgements
Department Director or Designee: Dave Brent - 9/13/2012 12:20:54 PM

Sandra Talbott, Interim City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk Russell Fehr, City Treasurér®’ /

John F. Shirey, City Manager


http://www.cityofsacramento.org/

9,

Description/Analysis

Issue: The Boyce Drive Relief Pipeline project consists of replacing approximately 1,160 lineal
feet of undersized storm drainage pipeline with new 48-inch diameter pipe, replacing
manholes and other associated work in drainage shed 67 in the Valley Hi area. The City
Council awarded this contract to Florez Paving on April 26, 2012, for a contract amount of
$386,851. This change order compensates the contractor for additional work, due to
unforeseen conditions, to relocate a water main found to be in conflict with the
construction of the proposed storm drainage pipeline, for an agreed upon lump sum of
$55,746.32.

Policy Considerations: The action requested herein is consistent with the City of Sacramento
Strategic Plan goals of improving and expanding public safety and achieving sustainability
and livability.

Economic Impacts: None

Environmental Considerations: The Community Development Department, Environmental
Planning Division, reviewed the Boyce Drive Relief Pipeline project prior to contract award
and determined that this project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) under Class 2 and Section Number 15302(c) of the CEQA
Guidelines, as the project consists of replacement of existing publicly owned structures
and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site as the structure
replaced and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure
replaced. The 48-inch pipe is replacing a 33-inch pipe within the existing right-of-way to
relieve flooding and provide improved conveyance of storm drainage from the collection
system into the Franklin/Boyce Detention Basin within the developed residential
neighborhood.

Sustainability: The project is consistent with the City’s Sustainability Master Plan, by reducing
flooding, which is one of the City’s sustainability goals; by improving service; and by
improving reliability, which will reduce energy-intensive maintenance efforts.

Commission/Committee Action: Not applicable.

Rationale for Recommendation: An unforeseen conflict between an existing water main and
the proposed 48-inch storm drainage pipe construction required extra work to relocate the
water main in order to continue construction of the storm drainage pipeline and facilitate
timely completion of the project.

Financial Considerations: The Boyce Drive Relief Pipeline project (W14120300) includes a
total expense budget of $650,000. With the change order amount of $55,746.32, the total
costs for design, inspection, construction, and contingency are estimated to be $550,000.
Therefore, there are sufficient funds to complete the project.

Emerging Small Business Development (ESBD): The Boyce Drive Relief Pipeline project
included a participation goal of 20% for emerging and small business enterprises

20f7


LResurreccion
New Stamp


(ESBEs). The contractor, Florez Paving, exceeded the ESBE participation goal with a
participation level of 100%.

3o0of7



Background

The Boyce Drive Relief Pipeline project consists of replacing approximately 1,160 lineal feet of
existing 33-inch drainage pipeline in Franklin Blvd and Boyce Drive with a new 48-inch
pipeline. The Valley Hi (Basin 67, 68, 69 & 139) Drainage Improvement Plan completed by the
City in April 1998 identified this project as part of the recommended solution to relieve flooding
in one of the most vulnerable, flood-prone areas in drainage shed 67.

Currently, a 48-inch diameter pipe connects the 33-inch pipeline in Franklin Blvd to the outfall
structure in the Franklin/Boyce detention basin adjacent to the west side of Franklin Blvd.
During large storm events, the local drainage system reaches capacity and backflows into the
basin. Increasing the size of the 33-inch pipeline in Franklin Blvd & Boyce Drive will increase
conveyance from the drainage collection system to the basin and reduce localized flooding in
the surrounding neighborhoods.

This project was awarded to Florez Paving for $386,851 on April 26, 2012, with a Notice to
Proceed issued for June 4, 2012.

This change order compensates the contractor for the additional work, due to unforeseen
conditions, to relocate a water main in conflict with the construction of the proposed storm
drainage pipeline and the resulting construction delay. The cost of this extra work has been
negotiated and will be paid for as an agreed upon lump sum of $55,746.32 as indicated in the
Change Order. The work is broken down into four parts:

1. Pothole the water main to determine the scope of the relocation $2,000.00

2. Temporarily cut and cap the existing water main at 4 locations and
remove the segments of conflicting water main in order to continue the
storm drain construction $12,622.12

3. Reconstruct the water main, valves and appurtenances, disinfect and test
the new main and reconnect to the existing system $29,815.41

4. Construction delay costs due to the water main conflict $11,308.79

Total: $55,746.32

40f7


LResurreccion
New Stamp


Back to Table

of Contents
e ™ PR - " mn o 7y ’
I\ a\\ 1(2\ i\ \ - s » .// s .m$€~k ) 413 N A N~ .Q;u/ %F‘
| Lt [ NP 550 NS AT 408
ol =70 e\ N N\
e Tyl g ’ S s > N
= 1o L Tm 7 ¢ 550 % N
O 527 (\RIVe " 3 ¥e SN oose, . 0‘3‘ 4 e
Wosd e 1555 S Ve ¥ et & SR o 49577 ,
Zz -Ql.‘—*?"é/ 529\\-@?) 106 \ \-’m =~ 7 7L o8 % /
t Sh g Y \};612 GRE 3\ ¢ = 2 \& 519 L AN > 7y ' & CHARLES
) e 4 2\ g A % 414 NP N
a4 Y & \ - - 3\ %, 2 97 o0 s o S7 o a2 N\
ul 3. ” 6055%./' — - L\ 3 %\ A . Q7Q/ /// . 0 MACK
L%y \ ' \?—.; Nz \® - "NP‘ P //./ B ?g~ 7 675 401
s\ | o 3\ ¢ FRRAN \} w7 R 7 0z
By L\ e 22 Z - 2. 02N scHooL
5130 or; : \ o\ o 601~ [~ y ;7 ’ N
/9/0‘51 & \\ & ot . i NN
o ) 3 7 . !
7 817 \ 3 “o w55 0 NI
-~ ° oW oRL 7 \\ — — =% B\ 7 ¥ 04 NS
\8} ) 0 - Tl g L N\
\\]\Ep‘ SR A 602 =T S NN O N A
- gUNME B 3 PN\ G % 5 2\ % o A N &)/ BN
L\ A Z A e 1T~ % . 4638 . . ©
Tl S W NI N N\ w 74
w07~ )\ s - \ " J . s\ 2 gE N 5 NS 7 N T gy s
B L\ e T N AERINRL N wis o
[ W e AL . \ s\ 2\ gﬂzb,-;ﬁé % 722C;i’.\" ,423 . \NOOD 1% Ny ﬂs\\ “sia 814?_1'((‘{;?5
A e Y R NS @O T L NS
\ . (W e CAAA AL 3\916 %: \ Vbos e s J 719\ ‘/g;/ N (AR Y \\e
\\\ e 822'L.m 999999 X ‘ LA T \8’,7/4./-/ AN
2 «??2{«5\ aop ; '”/‘D 16 N

. LTI :\ ) A
S \;;
wi,l LS vy "
o/ N\ Z
/}./ e \ Q
o, //(’7;1”2‘ \'] " 7?; "
Y N -
/ [
i« ./ 4854 l -
> / § 4866
;2./'709 . 813 5(_
/ 54 220T o Z)
0. \ . TILLMAN CIRGLE w O
S, o ’ ¥ ' ) s ger12 w217 || 219%7 0 E
L9 __E a0 o)\ \ : —\\ "y S e — Dg210 LS
— "\ . " i o\ g \,\ ) ; = o ; ./,,g | s ml Ir?z 0 2£
6 ey . O‘,j'" X ) - \ 305 ) - id| | 8 20 5 .
Franklin / Boyce e _ e — e ‘ T )
Detention Basin Y . ) e ‘ , e [T e ; :
.\312 ¢\ 307, " e “l e | |
.\ ) \ . el y ] > 9 1411 " a0 Soo0 . 2
l“)EC“ I EAERP ‘ A \-\ AT - s/l LB EE R . DOU Project - Replace —=:5:——-—- —e o
[ g "CATHLONCIR o 2\ 0 NN || QUINBYWAY w27 A(E) 33" storm drain pipe s | s s |
————— - G S . J . = o107 — . . o . . E EINE]
T L RO N 2 S8 ST T T = e — — 77 |with 48" storm drain pipe
: . N VoLV LRSS e o [T R
L B AP P \'\CB o \ s N e ) ) . Il ’ N ]
. A | & \-\ 31&4 " w | OB EJE R NE|E|E e B w0s g 1131 JE ) ’\.\ ARDSLEY
§ . ‘\ “ . \ \ SUMP-NO-202 - ) ~ i —. 5S¢
s R A ELDER CREEK ‘”j\[a-;;;;:f;fgzs
- - b, § e k
g —— 2o \ o -
=504 1\ DISGHARGE ' "
: 3 S
N R U R T o | @ | 7,3\-\
| Z\ i ELDE
DOU SCOPE

REPLACE APPROXIMATELY 1160 LF OF DRAINAGE PIPELINE WITH 48-INCH PIPE, FROM MH 912 TO MH 705
REPLACE 5 MANHOLES

APPROVED BY: B. GRANT NO SCALE
DRAWN BY: D. MATHISON DWG. NO.:
SEWER BOOK PAGE(S): UU18, UU19

0,:.‘ CITY OF SACRAMENTO
olelslele DEPARTMENT

%% BOYCE DRIVE RELIEF PIPELINE (W14120300)
4" OF UTILITIES

BOYCE DRIVE AT FRANKLIN BLVD

1

50f 7


LResurreccion
New Stamp


‘ Back to Table

of Contents CITY OF SACRAMENTO

CHANGE ORDER
Contract # & Date: 2012-04056 05/01/2012 Budget #: 6011-500000-51000000-W 14120300
Purchase Order #: 0000017079 Change Order No: 1
Sacramento, California September 11, 2012
TO:__ Florez Paving , Contractor
CONTRACT FOR: Boyce Drive Relief Pipeline (B123331022)

Upon mutual acceptance of this document by the City of Sacramento, hereinafter referred to as "CITY", and your firm, hereinafter
referred to as "CONTRACTOR", in accordance with the terms and conditions of the original contract documents, you are hereby
directed to make the following change or changes for the consideration set forth below:

Description: See Exhibit A

The original contract sum was: $_386.851.20
Net change by previous change orders: $ 0.00
The contract sum prior to this change order was: $_386.851.20
The contract sum will be increased by this C.O.: $__55.746.32
New contract sum including all Change Orders: $_442.597.52

CONTRACTOR agrees that the amount of increase or decrease in the contract sum specified in this change order shall constitute full
compensation for the work required by this change order, including but not limited to all compensation for the additional and/or revised
work specified herein, and shall fully compensate CONTRACTOR for any and all direct and indirect costs that may be incurred by
CONTRACTOR in connection with such additional and/or revised work, including any changes, disruptions or delays in work
schedules or in the performance or other work by CONTRACTOR. The time for performance of the Contract will be increased by 8
days by reason of the performance of the work required by this Change Order. Except as herein above expressly provided,
CONTRACTOR further agrees that the performance of the work specified in this Change Order or the rescheduling of other project
work made necessary by this Change Order, shall not constitute a delay which will extend the time limit for completion of the work as
said term is used in the Contract between CITY and CONTRACTOR for the project.

Approval Recommended By: Approved as to Form by:

Project Manager — Dale Mathison Joe Robinson, Deputy City Attorney

Approved By: Approved By:

Contractor — Florez Paving Dave Brent, Director, Department of Utilities
Approved By:
Shirley Concolino — City Clerk Date

Exhibit A - Page 1 of 2 6 of 7


LResurreccion
New Stamp


CITY OF SACRAMENTO

CHANGE ORDER
EXHIBIT A
Contract # & Date: 2012-04056 05/01/2012 Budget #: 6011-500000-51000000-W 14120300
Purchase Order #: 0000017079 Change Order No: 1
1) Contractor encountered a water main in conflict with construction of the storm drain pipeline. The City directed the

Contractor to a) pothole the water main to determine the extent of water main relocation needed, b) temporarily cut and cap
the existing water main at 4 locations and remove the segments of conflicting water main, and c) reconstruct the water main,
valves and appurtenances, disinfect and test the new main and reconnect to the existing system. Extra work costs were
agreed upon by the City and Contractor and construction delay costs were tracked on a time and materials basis and agreed
upon by the City and Contractor.

(Database Code: Unforeseen Conditions) Total This Item: § 55,746.32
Net Extra Work Items: $ 55,746.32
Total This Change Order: $ 55,746.32

Exhibit A - Page 2 of 2 7of7



	Consent 03-Boyce Drive Relief Pipeline
	0 - Table of Contents
	1 - Description
	2 - Background
	3 - Location Map
	4 - Exhibit A - Change Order No 1
	CITY OF SACRAMENTO



